

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-554

(Lower Tribunal Case No. 3D09-3427)

PEDRO J. GARCIA, AS PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY,

Petitioner,

vs.

DAVID ANDONIE AND ANA L. ANDONIE; AND LISA ECHEVERRI, AS
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A
DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ATTORNEY
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Facsimile: (305) 375-5611

By: Melinda S. Thornton
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 261262

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	
I. PERMANENT RESIDENCE, A CONSTITUTIONAL PREREQUISITE FOR ENTITLEMENT TO THE HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION, IS DETERMINED UNDER COMMON LAW RULES OF DOMICILE, AS CODIFIED IN FLORIDA’S STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	3
II. THE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS WHICH GOVERN THE PROPERTY APPRAISER’S CONSIDERATION OF HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION APPLICATIONS HARMONIOUSLY IMPLEMENT ARTICLE VII, SECTION 6 (a), FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Beekman v. Beekman</i> , 53 Fla. 858, 43 So. 923 (Fla. 1907)	5, 6
<i>Bystrom v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 416 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	6
<i>Chisholm v. Chisholm</i> , 98 Fla. 1196, 125 So. 694 (Fla. 1929)	5, 6
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sibley</i> , 995 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2008).....	14
<i>Florida Dep't of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 338 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	6
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	12
<i>Haddock v. Carmody</i> , 1 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	12
<i>Juarrero v. McNayr</i> , 157 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1963).....	11
<i>Judd v. Schooley</i> , 158 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1963).....	11
<i>Maldonado v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 789 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	4
<i>Minick v. Minick</i> , 111 Fla. 469, 149 So. 483 (Fla. 1933)	4
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 109 S. Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989).....	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Higgs</i> , 61 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	7, 11
<i>Prewitt Mgmt. Corp. v. Nikolits</i> , 795 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	13
<i>Reinish v. Clark</i> , 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	9, 14
<i>Saiz de la Mora v. Andonie</i> , 51 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	4
<i>Snyder v. McLeod</i> , 971 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	8
<i>Sparkman v. State ex rel. Scott</i> , 58 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1952).....	12
<i>Weiler v. Weiler</i> , 861 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	4
<i>Willens v. Garcia</i> , 53 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	10, 13
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
Art. VII, § 6 (a), Fla. Const.....	3, 12, 13
 <i>Florida Statutes</i>	
§ 196.012 (18), Fla. Stat.....	3, 5
§ 196.015, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 196.031, Fla. Stat.	13, 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<i>Florida Statutes</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
§ 744.3046, Fla. Stat.	8
Ch. 751, Fla. Stat.	8
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.400	1
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007	10
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.007 (1)	14
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-7.014 (2)	5
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, Section 11(1) (1971)	6
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, Section 14 (2) (1971)	5
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 51-276 (1951)	7
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 79-50 (1979)	14
